Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C.
In the Matter of
EDGE CABLE HOLDINGS USA, LLC,
MICROSOFT INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP, LLC,
TELEFÓNICA INTERNATIONAL WHOLESALE
SERVICES AMÉRICA, S.A., AND

Act by Public Law 101-647, title X, Section 1002(d)(1) (Nov. 29, 1990), 104 Stat. 4827, and
has been recodified as 21 U.S.C. § 862(a).  47 C.F.R. § 63.18(o) does not reflect this
recodification.
7  See 47 C.F.R. § 1.767(a)(8)(ii).
14
(7) Certification Regarding Destination Countries8
By the signature below, Edge USA certifies to the following:  (A) it is not a foreign
carrier in Spain, the only destination market in which the MAREA system will land; (B) it does
not control a foreign carrier in Spain; (C) no entity owning more than 25 percent of it or
controlling it controls a foreign carrier in Spain; and (D) no grouping of two or more foreign
carriers in Spain (or parties that control foreign carriers in Spain) own, in aggregate, more than
25 percent of it and are parties to, or beneficiaries of, a contractual relation affecting the
provision or marketing of arrangements for the terms of acquisition, sale, lease, transfer, and use
of capacity on the MAREA system in the United States.
(8) Certifications Regarding WTO Status and Affiliations with Foreign Carriers
Having Market Power in Foreign Destination Markets9
No response is required, as Edge USA did not identify any markets in response to 47
C.F.R. § 1.767(a)(8)(iii).
(9) Certification Regarding Routine Conditions10
By the signature below, Edge USA certifies that it accepts and will abide by the routine
conditions specified in 47 C.F.R. § 1.767(g).
(10) Streamlining—Market Power11
Edge USA requests streamlined processing pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 1.767(k)(1).  Edge
USA certifies that it is not a foreign carrier and is not affiliated with a foreign carrier in Spain,
the sole foreign destination market in which MAREA will land.
8  See id. § 1.767(a)(8)(iii).
9  See id. § 1.767(a)(8)(iv).
10  See id. § 1.767(a)(9).
11  See id. § 1.767(j), (k).
15
 (11) Streamlining—CZMA12
By the signature below, Edge USA certifies that it is not required to submit a consistency
certification to any state pursuant to Section 1456(c)(3)(A) of the Coastal Zone Management
Act, codified at 16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(3)(A).  Virginia, the only U.S. state in which the MAREA
system will land, does not list, and has never proposed to list, a cable landing license as a federal
activity requiring a consistency certification.13
12  See id. § 1.767(k)(4)..
13  See National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Coastal Zone Management Program,
Virginia’s Listed Federal Actions, http://coast.noaa.gov/czm/consistency/media/va.pdf.
25
APPENDIX B:
Microsoft Infrastructure Group, LLC
Microsoft Infrastructure Group, LLC (“Microsoft Infrastructure”), will own 25 percent of

Act by Public Law 101-647, title X, Section 1002(d)(1) (Nov. 29, 1990), 104 Stat. 4827, and
has been recodified as 21 U.S.C. § 862(a).  47 C.F.R. § 63.18(o) does not reflect this
recodification.
8  See 47 C.F.R. § 1.767(a)(8)(ii).
9  See id. § 1.767(a)(8)(iii).
20
25 percent of it and are parties to, or beneficiaries of, a contractual relation affecting the
provision or marketing of arrangements for the terms of acquisition, sale, lease, transfer, and use
of capacity on the MAREA system in the United States.
(8) Certifications Regarding WTO Status and Affiliations with Foreign Carriers
Having Market Power in Foreign Destination Markets10
No response is required, as Microsoft Infrastructure did not identify any markets in
response to 47 C.F.R. § 1.767(a)(8)(iii).
(9) Certification Regarding Routine Conditions11
By the signature below, Microsoft Infrastructure certifies that it accepts and will abide by
the routine conditions specified in 47 C.F.R. § 1.767(g).
(10) Streamlining—Market Power12
Microsoft Infrastructure requests streamlined processing pursuant to 47 C.F.R. §
1.767(k)(1).  Microsoft Infrastructure certifies that it is not a foreign carrier and is not affiliated
with a foreign carrier in Spain, the sole foreign destination market in which MAREA will land.
 (11) Streamlining—CZMA13
By the signature below, Microsoft Infrastructure certifies that it is not required to submit
a consistency certification to any state pursuant to Section 1456(c)(3)(A) of the Coastal Zone
Management Act, codified at 16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(3)(A).  Virginia, the only U.S. state in which
10  See id. § 1.767(a)(8)(iv).
11  See id. § 1.767(a)(9).
12  See id. § 1.767(j), (k).
13  See id. § 1.767(k)(4).
21
the MAREA system will land, does not list, and has never proposed to list, a cable landing
license as a federal activity requiring a consistency certification.14
14  See National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Coastal Zone Management Program,
Virginia’s Listed Federal Actions, http://coast.noaa.gov/czm/consistency/media/va.pdf.
25
23
APPENDIX C:
Telefónica International Wholesale Services América S.A.
Telefónica International Wholesale Services América S.A. (“TIWS América”) will own
50 percent of MAREA’s wet segment within U.S. territory.  More generally, TIWS América
provides wholesale telecommunications to fixed and mobile operators, ISPs, and content
providers in the Americas.  TIWS América is a wholly-owned, indirect subsidiary of Telefónica
S.A. (“Telefónica Parent”).  TIWS América is organized under Uruguayan law, with its principal
place of business in Montevideo.  TIWS América holds joint interests in the cable landing
licenses for the SAm-1 system and Pacific Caribbean Cable System and is currently a joint
applicant for the cable landing license for the BRUSA system.  Below, TIWS América provides
information required by 47 C.F.R. § 1.767(a)(1)-(a)(3), (a)(8), and (g).
   (1) Applicant’s Name, Address, and Telephone Number1
Telefónica International Wholesale Services América S.A.
Avenida Luis Alberto de Herrera 1248, piso 4
11300 Montevideo
Uruguay
+598 2 628 00 20 tel
(2) Applicant’s Place of Incorporation2